Dropped Calls in Global System for Mobile Communication
(GSM) Network

This project report is presented in partial fulfilment for award of
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) (Communication)
Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia

WAN NORSYAFIZAN Bt W.MUHAMAD

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH
- The Compassionate, the Merciful,
Praise be to ALLAH, Lord of the Universe,
And Peace and Prayers be open
His Final Prophet and Messenger

The completion of this project marks the end of an invaluable learning experience for
me. This thesis is the efforts of a number of people. Here I would like to express my
sincere thanks to each and everyone whom involved in the development of this

thesis.

Firstly, I am particularly grateful for my family for the encouragement and

continuous support during my study.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to my supervisor
WAN NORSYAFIZAN Bt W.MUHAMAD for her guidance, suggestion, advice and
positive ideas in helping mw throughout this project. To the project coordinator Pn

NORIZA OTHMAN thanks for your understanding and consideration.

To the engineer from the GTL NETWORK SERVICE SDN BHD, Ahmad Fawwaz
Madi who always sacrifices his time just for purpose of helping me completion of
this project. Thanks for the invaluable guidance and information.

To all my friends, together with whom I have shared my sorrow and cheer, for the all

opinions, suggestions and constructive comment.

I express mt deepest thanks and appreciation. Truly no words could make up for all .
the favours that I have received. I am greatly indebted to you all. Thank you and may

ALLAH bless you!



ABSTRACT

The objective of this project is to study and analyze the dropped calls in GSM
network. Dropped call is a major indicator of the quality of the mobile network. It is
a critical feature in a cellular system and until now, still under extensive research.
Dropped call will cause direct effect on user satisfaction. Furthermore, number of
cell boundary crossing increases in order to meet the demands for increased capacity.
This is particularly critical for 3G systems, where high data rate users will be prime
candidates for being drooped. A dropped call encountered when a mobile station has
successfully accessed a traffic channel, and subsequently experiences an abnormal
call release. Drive test is a method used by network operators to gather information
- about the network performance. During the drive test, a testing tool call Test Mobile
System (TEMS) is used. This tool is used to read and control the information sent
over the air interface and useful to identify the reason for dropped calls. This tool is
useful for mobile network operator to identify the reason or causes for dropped call
in certain location. And it is easier for them to improve their network planning and

optimization activities.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

1.2 Objectives of Project

1.3 Scope of Project

1.4 Test Analysis Methodology

1.5 Organization of Project Report

CHAPTER 2 Global System for Mobile Communication (GSM)

2.1 GSM

2.2 Network Element

2.3 GSM System Architecture
2.3.1 Mobile Serves Switching Centre
2.3.2 Operation and Maintenance Centre
2.3.3 Home Location Register
2.3.4 Visitor Location Register
2.3.5 Authentication Centre
2.3.6 Equipment Identity Registgr_

2.3.7 Base Station Controller

PAGE

\

vii

viii

W NN Rk R

[¢)]

o O W W o0 o

10
10



CHAPTER 3

2.3.8 Base Transceiver Station

2.4 Frequency Spectrum

2.5 Transmission Rate

2.6 Digital Transmission Method

2.7 The Channel Concept

2.8 Frequency Reuse

2.9 Frequency Hopping

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13
2131
2.13.2

2.14

Handover

Cellular Communication
Cellular Concept

Type of Cellular System
Micro Cell System
Macro Cell System

Type of Cell Pattern

Transmission Problem

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Interference

321
3.2.2
3.3 Fading
3.31
3.3.2
3.4 Noise
341
3.4.2

Adjacent Channel Interference

Co-Channel Interference

Log Normal Fading
Rayleigh Fading

External Noise

Internal Noise

3.5 Non Line of Sight

3.51
3.5.2
353

Reflection
Diffraction

Scattering

10

10
12
12
13
14
14
15
19
19
22
22
22
23

25

25
25
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
29
29



