Dropped Calls in Global System for Mobile Communication(GSM) Network

This project report is presented in partial fulfilment for award of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) (Communication)
Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia

WAN NORSYAFIZAN Bt W.MUHAMAD FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH
The Compassionate, the Merciful,
Praise be to ALLAH, Lord of the Universe,
And Peace and Prayers be open
His Final Prophet and Messenger

The completion of this project marks the end of an invaluable learning experience for me. This thesis is the efforts of a number of people. Here I would like to express my sincere thanks to each and everyone whom involved in the development of this thesis.

Firstly, I am particularly grateful for my family for the encouragement and continuous support during my study.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to my supervisor WAN NORSYAFIZAN Bt W.MUHAMAD for her guidance, suggestion, advice and positive ideas in helping mw throughout this project. To the project coordinator Pn NORIZA OTHMAN thanks for your understanding and consideration.

To the engineer from the GTL NETWORK SERVICE SDN BHD, Ahmad Fawwaz Madi who always sacrifices his time just for purpose of helping me completion of this project. Thanks for the invaluable guidance and information.

To all my friends, together with whom I have shared my sorrow and cheer, for the all opinions, suggestions and constructive comment.

I express mt deepest thanks and appreciation. Truly no words could make up for all the favours that I have received. I am greatly indebted to you all. Thank you and may ALLAH bless you!

ABSTRACT

The objective of this project is to study and analyze the dropped calls in GSM network. Dropped call is a major indicator of the quality of the mobile network. It is a critical feature in a cellular system and until now, still under extensive research. Dropped call will cause direct effect on user satisfaction. Furthermore, number of cell boundary crossing increases in order to meet the demands for increased capacity. This is particularly critical for 3G systems, where high data rate users will be prime candidates for being drooped. A dropped call encountered when a mobile station has successfully accessed a traffic channel, and subsequently experiences an abnormal call release. Drive test is a method used by network operators to gather information about the network performance. During the drive test, a testing tool call Test Mobile System (TEMS) is used. This tool is used to read and control the information sent over the air interface and useful to identify the reason for dropped calls. This tool is useful for mobile network operator to identify the reason or causes for dropped call in certain location. And it is easier for them to improve their network planning and optimization activities.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT	i	
ABSTRACT		ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES	S	vii	
LIST OF ABBRE	VIATIONS	viii	
2.0. 0. 7.00		·	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1	
	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1 Project Background		
	1.2 Objectives of Project	1	
	1.3 Scope of Project	2	
	1.4 Test Analysis Methodology	2	
	1.5 Organization of Project Report	3	
CHAPTER 2	Global System for Mobile Communication (GSM)		
	2.1 GSM	5	
	2.2 Network Element		
	2.3 GSM System Architecture		
	2.3.1 Mobile Serves Switching Centre	8	
	2.3.2 Operation and Maintenance Centre	9	
	2.3.3 Home Location Register	9	
	2.3.4 Visitor Location Register	9	
	2.3.5 Authentication Centre	9	
	2.3.6 Equipment Identity Register	10	
	2.3.7 Base Station Controller	10	

	2.3.8	Base Transceiver Station	10
	2.4 Freque	ncy Spectrum	10
	2.5 Transm	12	
	2.6 Digital	12	
	2.7 The Channel Concept		13
	2.8 Frequency Reuse		14
	2.9 Frequency Hopping		14
	2.10	Handover	15
	2.11	Cellular Communication	19
	2.12	Cellular Concept	19
	2.13	Type of Cellular System	22
	2.13.1	Micro Cell System	22
	2.13.2	Macro Cell System	22
	2.14	Type of Cell Pattern	23
CHAPTER 3	Transmission Problem		25
	3.1 Introduction		25
	3.2 Interfe	rence	25
	3.2.1	Adjacent Channel Interference	25
	3.2.2	Co-Channel Interference	26
•	3.3 Fading		26
	3.3.1	Log Normal Fading	27
	3.3.2	Rayleigh Fading	27
	3.4 Noise		27
	3.4.1	External Noise	28
	3.4.2	Internal Noise	28
	3.5 Non Line of Sight		28
	3.5.1	Reflection	28
	3.5.2	Diffraction	29
	3.5.3	Scattering	29